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ÝÖ¾Ö®ÖỐ ÖêÓ™ü †¯Ö®Öê ̄ ÖÖÃÖ ÃÖê ±úÓ›ü ̂ ¯Ö»Ö²¬Ö Ûú¸üÖμÖêÝÖß, ŒμÖÖêÓ×Ûú Ã™êü™üËÃÖ Ûúß ̄ ÖÖê×•Ö¿Ö®Ö ¾ÖßÛú Æüî? ŒμÖÖ ÃÖêÓ™Ò»Ö ÝÖ¾Ö®ÖỐ ÖêÓ™ü
†¯Ö®Öê ¯ÖÖÃÖ ÃÖê ÃÖêÓ™ü ¯Ö¸üÃÖêÓ™ü ±úÓ›ü ÃÖ¯»ÖÖ‡Ô Ûú¸üÛêú, ¤üÖê ÃÖÖ»Ö ÛúÖ ™üÖò̧ üÝÖê™ü ×±úŒÃÖ Ûú¸üÛêú ˆ®ÖÛúÖê ÃÖ³Öß
±úî×ÃÖ×»Ö™üß•ÌÖ ̄ ÖÎÖê¾ÖÖ‡›ü Ûú¸üÖμÖêÝÖß?

ÁÖß´ÖŸÖß Ã´Öé×ŸÖ •ÌÖæ×²Ö®Ö ‡¸üÖ®Öß: ˆ¯ÖÃÖ³ÖÖ¬μÖõÖ ´ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, ´ÖîÓ †Ö¯ÖÛêú ´ÖÖ¬μÖ´Ö ÃÖê ´ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ •Öß ÛúÖê
†¾ÖÝÖŸÖ Ûú¸üÖ®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖß ÆüæÓ ×Ûú ³ÖÖ¸üŸÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü Ûúß †Öȩ̂ ü ÃÖê Æüß ‡ÃÖÛêú ×»Ö‹ †Ö×£ÖÔÛú ̄ ÖÎÖ¾Ö¬ÖÖ®Ö ×ÛúμÖÖ •ÖÖŸÖÖ Æüî…
•ÖîÃÖÖ ×Ûú ›üÖ. ÃÖ×Ã´ÖŸÖ ̄ ÖÖ¡ÖÖ •Öß ®Öê †¯Ö®Öê ¿Öã¹ú†ÖŸÖß ̄ ÖÎ¿®Ö ́ ÖêÓ †Öò®Ö ȩ̂ü×¸üμÖ´Ö Ûêú ÃÖÓ²ÖÓ¬Ö ́ ÖêÓ ̂ ¢Ö¸ü ́ ÖÖÓÝÖÖ £ÖÖ, ŸÖÖê ́ ÖîÓ®Öê
²ÖŸÖÖμÖÖ ×Ûú ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü Ûúß †Öȩ̂ ü ÃÖê †Öò®Ö ȩ̂ü×¸üμÖ´Ö ³Öß ²ÖœÍÖμÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ Æüî, ‡ÃÖÛúÖê ³ÖÖ¸üŸÖ ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü Ûêú ́ ÖÖ¬μÖ´Ö ÃÖê 4,500
¹ú¯ÖμÖê ×ÛúμÖÖ ÝÖμÖÖ Æüî, ÃÖÖ£Ö Æüß †ÖÓÝÖ®Ö¾ÖÖ›Íß Ûêú ×ÛÎúμÖÖ®¾ÖμÖ®Ö ÛúÖ †£Ö¾ÖÖ ˆÃÖÛúÖê ²Ö®ÖÖ®Öê ÛúÖ ÛúÖ´Ö Æüî… ³ÖÖ¸üŸÖ
ÃÖ¸üÛúÖ¸ü ®Ö ×ÃÖ±úÔ †Ö‡ÔÃÖß›üß‹ÃÖ Ûêú ́ ÖÖ¬μÖ´Ö ÃÖê †Ö×£ÖÔÛú †Ö¾ÖÓ™ü®Ö Ûú¸üŸÖß Æüî, ²Ö×»Ûú ÃÖÖ£Ö Æüß Æü´Ö®Öê ÛúÆüÖ Æüî ×Ûú
†ÝÖ¸ü ‘´Ö®Ö ȩ̂üÝÖÖ’ ÃÖê ‡ÃÖÛúÖê •ÖÖê›Í®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖê ÆüîÓ μÖÖ ×±ú¸ü Æü´ÖÖ¸üÖ ÝÖÎÖ´ÖßÞÖ ×¾ÖÛúÖÃÖ ́ ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖμÖ Æüî μÖÖ •ÖÖê Æü´ÖÖ¸üÖ •Ö»Ö
¿Ö×ŒŸÖ ́ ÖÓ¡ÖÖ»ÖμÖ Æüî, ̂ ®ÖÛêú ÃÖÖ£Ö ÃÖ´Ö®¾ÖμÖ Ûú¸üÛêú ³Öß ÛúÓÃ™ÒŒ¿Ö®Ö ́ ÖêÓ Æü´Ö ÃÖÆüμÖÖêÝÖ »ÖêŸÖê ÆüîÓ…

ˆ¯ÖÃÖ³ÖÖ¬μÖõÖ (ÁÖß ÃÖãÜÖê®¤üã ¿ÖêÜÖ¸ü ̧ üÖμÖ): ̄ ÖÎ¿®Ö ÃÖÓÜμÖÖ 189.

Projects undertaken under the North East Special
Infrastructure Development Scheme

*189. SHRI KAMAKHYA PRASAD TASA: Will the Minister of DEVELOPMENT OF
NORTH EASTERN REGION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of projects undertaken under the North-East Special Infrastructure
Development Scheme (NESIDS) for funding physical infrastructure relating to connectivity,
power, water supply, enhancing tourism and social infrastructure relating to education and
health sectors in North-Eastern States; and

(b) the details of projects undertaken under the scheme in Assam, the cost of the
projects and the status of their implementation?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF DEVELOPMENT OF NORTH
EASTERN REGION (DR. JITENDRA SINGH): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of
the House.

Statement

(a) The broad objective of the North East Special Infrastructure Development
Scheme (NESIDS) is to ensure focused development of North East Region by providing
financial assistance for projects of (a) physical infrastructure relating to water supply,
power, connectivity to enhance tourism and (b) social sector for creation of infrastructure
in the areas of primary and secondary sectors of education and health. The details of
projects relating to connectivity, power, water supply, education and health sectors in
North Eastern States undertaken under NESIDS is as under:-
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(` in crore)

Sl. No State Sector

Connectivity Power Water Supply Education Health TOTAL

No. Cost No. Cost No. Cost No. Cost No. Cost No. Cost

1 Arunachal Pradesh 10 216.57 0 0.00 3 59.82 3 36.32 0 0.00 16 312.71

2 Assam 4 344.27 0 0.00 3 90.74 0 0.00 1 22.99 8 458.00

3 Manipur 2 45.80 0 0.00 4 112.97 0 0.00 2 32.97 8 191.74

4 Meghalaya 2 45.46 1 49.80 2 59.55 0 0.00 1 20.00 6 174.81

5 Mizoram 1 27.43 1 40.34 1 114.20 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 181.97

6 Nagaland 7 153.71 0 0.00 2 24.04 0 0.00 0 0.00 9 177.75

7 Sikkim 2 103.31 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 103.31

8 Tripura 2 43.95 1 120.88 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 164.83

TOTAL 30 980.5 3 211.02 15 461.32 3 36.32 4 75.96 55 1765.12
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(b) Under the North East Special Infrastructure Development Scheme (NESIDS), 8

projects costing ̀  458.00 crore have been undertaken in the State of Assam. The detail is as

under:-

(` in crore)

Sl. No. Project Approved Total Status of
cost release implementation

1 2 3 4 5

1 Improvement/Special Infrastructure 22.99 9.19 Work         started.
development of JSB Civil Hospital Physical progress is
in Chirang District, Assam 35%.

2 Construction of Double Lane Road 188.79 0.10 Under process of
from Lanka to Umrangso via tendering/award of
Diyungmukh, Haflong Tinali and work.
Panimur at Tinsukia District
in Assam

3 Construction of RCC Bridge No. 3/1 17.99 0.10 Under  process  of
over River Dikhow at Chiripuria Ghat tendering/award  of
along with road from Chiripuria via work.
Ajanpeer Dorgarh road to NH 37
Tinsukia District in Assam

4 Construction of RCC Bridge over 69.74 27.89 Work        started.
river Aie at Aie Powali including Physical progress is
approach & protection work in 30%.
Chirang District

5 Construction of three lane Road 67.75 27.10 Work started.
over Bridge at Jorhat in replacement Physical progress is
of Railway LC gate No ST-58 on 5%.
Naali, Jorhat District in Assam
during 2018-19

6 Digboi Town Water Supply Scheme 41.68 0.10 Under process of

in Assam Tinsukia District in Asaam tendering/award of
work.

7 Water Supply Projects in Tinsukia 27.19 0.10 Under  process  of
Town (Phase-Ill) Tinsukia District tendering/award  of
in Assam work.
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8 Infrastructure Development of Greater 21.87 8.51 Work        started.
Kheroni Piped water Supply Scheme Physical progress is
in Karbi Anglong, Assam 40%.

TOTAL (8 Projects) 458.00 73.09

ÁÖß ÛúÖ´ÖÖÜμÖÖ ̄ ÖÎÃÖÖ¤ü ŸÖÖÃÖÖ: ̂ ¯ÖÃÖ³ÖÖ¬μÖõÖ ́ ÖÆüÖê¤üμÖ, ́ ÖîÓ †Öò®Ö ȩ̂ü²Ö»Ö ×´Ö×®ÖÃ™ü¸ü ÃÖÖÆü²Ö ÛúÖê ¬Ö®μÖ¾ÖÖ¤ü ¤êüŸÖÖ ÆüæÓ

×Ûú ̂ ®ÆüÖêÓ®Öê ́ Öȩ̂ êü ̄ ÖÎ¿®ÖÖêÓ ÛúÖ †Öò®ÃÖ¸ü ×¤üμÖÖ Æüî… ́ ÖîÓ †¯Ö®Öß ŸÖ¸ü±ú ÃÖê ̄ ÖÎÖ‡´Ö ×´Ö×®ÖÃ™ü¸ü ÃÖÖÆü²Ö ÛúÖê ³Öß ¬Ö®μÖ¾ÖÖ¤ü ¤êüŸÖÖ

ÆüæÓ ×Ûú ¾Öê ®ÖÖò£ÖÔ-‡ÔÃ™ü ̄ Ö¸ü Ã¯Öê¿Ö»Ö ¬μÖÖ®Ö ¤êüŸÖê ÆüîÓ †Öî̧ ü •ÖÖ¯ÖÖ®Ö Ûêú ̄ ÖÎÖ‡´Ö ×´Ö×®ÖÃ™ü¸ü ÃÖÖÆü²Ö ³Öß †ÃÖ´Ö †Ö®Öê ¾ÖÖ»Öê

ÆüîÓ… ÃÖ¸ü, ́ ÖîÓ ́ ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ́ ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß ÃÖê •ÖÖ®Ö®ÖÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖÖ ÆüæÓ ×Ûú ®ÖÖò£ÖÔ-‡ÔÃ™ü Ã¯Öê¿Ö»Ö ‡®±ÏúÖÃ™ÒŒ“Ö¸ü ›êü¾Ö»Ö¯Ö´ÖêÓ™ü ÃÛúß´Ö

Ûêú ŸÖÆüŸÖ ×ÛúŸÖ®Öß ÃÛúß´ÃÖ †Ó›ü¸ü ÛúÓ×ÃÖ›ü ȩ̂ü¿Ö®Ö ´ÖêÓ ÆüîÓ, ×ÛúŸÖ®Öß ±úÖ‡®Ö»Ö Ã™êü•Ö ´ÖêÓ ÆüîÓ †Öî̧ ü ˆ®ÖÛêú ×»Ö‹ ™üÖê™ü»Ö

†»ÖÖêÛêú™êü›ü ±úÓ›ü ×ÛúŸÖ®ÖÖ Æüî?

›üÖ. ×•ÖŸÖê®¤üÎ ×ÃÖÓÆü: ̂ ¯ÖÃÖ³ÖÖ¬μÖõÖ •Öß, ÃÖ²ÖÃÖê ̄ ÖÆü»Öê ŸÖÖê †Ö¤ü¸üÞÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ ÛúÖ †×³Ö®ÖÓ¤ü®Ö Æüî ×Ûú ̂ ®ÆüÖêÓ®Öê

μÖÆü ¯ÖÎ¿®Ö ×ÛúμÖÖ †Öî̧ ü ÃÖÖ£Ö Æüß ¯ÖÎ¬ÖÖ®Ö ´ÖÓ¡Öß •Öß Ûêú ®ÖêŸÖéŸ¾Ö ´ÖêÓ •ÖÖê †³ÖæŸÖ¯Öæ¾ÖÔ ×¾ÖÛúÖÃÖ ÛúÖμÖÔ Æüã‹ ÆüîÓ, ˆ®ÖÛúß

ÃÖ¸üÖÆü®ÖÖ Ûúß Æüî… •ÖÖê ́ ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ ®Öê ̄ ÖÎ¿®Ö ×ÛúμÖÖ Æüî, ̂ ÃÖÛêú •Ö¾ÖÖ²Ö ́ ÖêÓ ́ ÖîÓ®Öê •ÖÖê ÃÖæ“Öß ¤üß Æüî, ̂ ÃÖ´ÖêÓ ‡®ÖÛêú

¯ÖÎ¿®Ö ÛúÖ •Ö¾ÖÖ²Ö ¤êü ×¤üμÖÖ Æüî… ×±ú¸ü ³Öß, ́ ÖÖ®Ö®ÖßμÖ ÃÖ¤üÃμÖ “ÖÖÆüŸÖê ÆüîÓ, ŸÖÖê ́ ÖîÓ ÃÖÓõÖê̄ Ö ́ ÖêÓ μÖÆü ÛúÆü ¤üæÓ ×Ûú the North-
East Special Infrastructure Development Scheme was launched in 2017 December. Earlier
on, these eleven States, which include eight States of the North-Eastern Region and three
States of the Hill Region, namely, Himachal Pradesh, erstwhile Jammu and Kashmir and
Uttarakhand, were getting funding from the Centre at 90:10 ratio as compared to 60:40 for
the other States. But for North-East, after this decision, it has been made 100 per cent and
the transformation that has happened in North-East is to be seen to be believed. It is an
unbelievable transformation. I have already furnished to the hon. Member the list and it is
there in my reply as well. If you want sector-wise, it will go on for a very long time, but I
would just say, to sum up, we had at least two States where, for instance, if you see the
Railway sector, people had never seen a train in Arunachal Pradesh, Meghalaya. Today
you have from Itanagar to Delhi a train called Arunachal Express. We didn’t have an airport
in Sikkim though Sikkim has been a part of India for the last 40 years. Today we have an
airport at Pakyong. We have also launched the first ever – 1 am just enumerating those
schemes which are first of its kind — region-based road agency called North-East Road
Development Scheme because North-East gave India a dubious nomenclature of orphan
roads. The roads between any two States were not being looked after adequately because
both the States would point at each other.

1 2 3 4 5
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